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INITIAL DECISION
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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On May 2, 2013, Ruth Smiles (Complainant) filed a formal Complaint (Complaint) against PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent or Company) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission or PUC).  Complainant received electric service from PECO and had received a shut-off notice to terminate her electric service.  

This matter is similar to the Complainant failing to show for the evidentiary hearing. Complainant died before the scheduled evidentiary hearing could take place.  Since the Complainant is no longer able to prosecute the formal Complaint, the matter should be dismissed.
Complainant requested a payment agreement of monthly installments at $312.00 per month.  Complainant acknowledged that she had an outstanding balance due in the amount of $5,508.46.  Complainant alleged that she was put on payment plan without her consent in 2009 but her $8,000.00 balance did not diminish after 3 years of payments.  Complainant claimed she contacted PECO in October 2011, but received conflicting information about the amount owed.  

Complainant believed the amount owed was increasing without any accountability to what was paid. 

Complainant requested a payment agreement of $312.00 per month.

On May 28, 2013, counsel for PECO, Shawane L. Lee, Esquire, filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint.  PECO denied the allegations in the Complaint and requested that it be dismissed pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(c).  PECO stated that the Complainant received electric service from PECO at 5644 Overbrook Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (service address).  PECO stated Complainant enrolled in the customer assistance program (CAP) on June 6, 2006.  On October 18, 2011, PECO forgave $8,709.09 under its In-Program Arrears forgiveness program.  Complainant was then placed on a payment agreement for the remaining $1,000.00 balance due, which resulted in $16.66 per month toward the $1,000.00 arrearage.  Complainant defaulted on this payment installment plan.

According to the payment history provided by PECO, Complainant has had five payment agreements.  All of these agreements have defaulted.  Complainant has also had five informal complaints with the Commission requesting payment agreements because she disputed the balance due.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(c) states, “Customer assistance program rates shall be timely paid and shall not be the subject of payment agreements negotiated or approved by the Commission.” Pursuant to Section 1405(c) of the Public Utility Code, all five informal complaints were dismissed because the balance due was comprised of CAP arrears.  

PECO stated that the balance due over which the Complainant is disputing is comprised of CAP arrears.  PECO contended that this instant Complaint should be dismissed due to Section 1405(c) of the Public Utility Code.  PECO asserted that the Commission does not have the authority to grant Complainant another payment agreement pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(c).  As a result of the Commission’s lack of authority to grant the request made by the Complainant for a payment agreement, PECO requested that the Commission dismiss the formal Complaint. 
By New Matter PECO restated that the Complainant has a balance in the amount of $5,494.27, which is comprised entirely of CAP arrears.  PECO asserted that 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(c), supra, prohibits the Commission from granting the Complainant another payment agreement because her balance consists entirely of the CAP arrears.  PECO again requested that the Commission dismiss the formal Complaint.  
By Hearing Notice dated June 14, 2013, an Initial In-Person Hearing was scheduled for this proceeding for Thursday, August 15, 2013, at 9:30 a.m.  The Notice stated that the Complaint was assigned to the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) Angela T. Jones.  

By Prehearing Order dated June 19, 2013, the undersigned ALJ provided procedural rules for participating in an evidentiary hearing.  The Prehearing Order also noted the New Matter filed by PECO.  The Prehearing Order stated that a response was due on June 17, 2013, to the New Matter and there was no response filed by the Complainant.  The Prehearing Order stated, “Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.63(b) …, the relevant facts stated in the New Matter may be deemed admitted.”
  Timothy Ralph v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. F-2013-2362245, Prehearing Order dated June 19, 2013, at 4, ¶ 14.
On June 26, 2013, the undersigned ALJ received a facsimile regarding this proceeding from a person that identified herself as Jill Duffy, a social worker to the Complainant at Penn Caring Way and Wissahickon Hospice caring for the Complainant.  The facsimile requested that the hearing take place telephonically.

By Order dated July 3, 2013, the undersigned ALJ stated that Ms. Duffy cannot represent the Complainant.  The Order stated that Complainant must provide in writing that she desired to prosecute her Complaint but to do so telephonically.  The requested continuance was denied.

On July 5, 2013, the undersigned ALJ received a letter from Ms. Lee which stated that PECO did not object to a telephonic hearing in this matter but requested that it procedurally be scheduled as a “call-of-the-docket” hearing.  

By facsimile on July 19, 2013, the undersigned ALJ received a letter from Ms. Lee similar to the July 5, 2013 letter.  The difference between the two letters was the date.  The July 19, 2013, facsimile also had a letter from the Complainant which was dated June 11, 2013 and signed by the Complainant.  The ALJ concluded the Complainant’s letter was dated in error and should have been dated July 11, 2013.  The ALJ also concluded that the letter was the Complainant’s request to proceed with a telephonic hearing due to her diagnosed illness.
  This was a legitimate request by the Complainant to continue the scheduled August 15, 2013, Initial Hearing.

By Order dated July 22, 2013, the undersigned ALJ granted the request by the Complainant to continue the scheduled Initial Hearing for August 15, 2013.  The ALJ reasoned that PECO would be appearing in-person because other hearings proceeding on the call-of-the-docket would be in-person.  The undersigned ALJ stated, 
I am not inclined to have one party physically in front of me where I can observe non-verbals, body language, and reactions; while the other party is on the telephone where I cannot observe non-verbals, body language, and reactions.  It is appreciated that counsel for PECO has communicated that such an arrangement is condoned by the Company.  It is not condoned by me.  It gives the appearance of impropriety as the parties are before me unequally.  Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 319(a)(1)
, I cannot proceed with the arrangement of Ms. Smiles by telephone and the Company in person. 

Smiles v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-2013-2362241, Order #3, dated July 22, 2013 (note added).  
It was concluded that the appearance of impropriety would occur if PECO’s request was granted in violation of Section 319(a)(1) of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 319(a)(1).  The violation of the Commission’s statute was the basis for the denial of PECO’s request to reschedule the instant proceeding procedurally as a “call-of-the-docket” hearing.  The ALJ denied the request of PECO to reschedule this proceeding as a “call-of-the-docket” hearing.
By Hearing Notice dated July 22, 2013, the proceeding was re-scheduled to Monday, September 30, 2013, at 10 a.m.
  
On September 30, 2013, the undersigned ALJ convened the scheduled telephonic Initial Hearing with the Complainant’s social worker, Jill Duffy, and counsel for PECO Energy Company, Shawane Lee, Esquire.  Ms. Duffy communicated that the Complainant, Ruth Smiles, had recent brain surgery and was not lucid to communicate.  Ms. Duffy requested that this matter be continued.  Ms. Lee did not object to a continuance of the scheduled September 30th evidentiary hearing.  By Order dated September 30, 2013, the undersigned ALJ granted a continuance for the September 30, 2013, scheduled evidentiary hearing and changed the telephonic hearing to a prehearing conference.  During the September 30, 2013, prehearing conference Ms. Duffy communicated that the Complainant’s daughter has power of attorney.  The ALJ communicated that a copy of the power of attorney must be produced to determine if the Complainant’s daughter can prosecute the formal Complaint on behalf of the Complainant.  To date, there has been no communication from the Complainant’s daughter and no power of attorney has been produced.  

By Hearing Notice dated October 1, 2013, this matter was rescheduled as a telephonic hearing on Tuesday, December 10, 2013, at 1:30 p.m.  

By facsimile on October 10, 2013, the undersigned ALJ received communication from Ms. Duffy that the Complainant, Ms. Smiles died peacefully on October 3, 2013.  The undersigned filed this information with the Commission’s Secretary and sent a copy to Ms. Lee.  

On October 28, 2013, Ms. Lee filed a Motion Objecting to Standing to Prosecute (Motion).  PECO objects to the Complainant’s daughter representing the Complainant at the scheduled December 10, 2013, hearing.  PECO states that it has not received a Power of Attorney from the Complainant’s daughter and furthermore, a Power of Attorney is not sufficient to represent the decedent Complainant’s interests at the hearing.  PECO contends that a Power of Attorney is only valid during the principal’s life, in the instant proceeding the Power of Attorney is revoked because the Complainant is no longer living.  Motion at 2, ¶ 11 and 12, citing 20 Pa.C.S. § 5605(a). PECO argues that the Complainant’s daughter, Jaclyn Luby, has no standing to prosecute the instant Complaint on behalf of the Complainant.    
The Commission regulations on Motions states,
 5.103. Motions.

 (a)  Scope and content. A request may be made by motion for relief desired, except as may be otherwise expressly provided in this chapter and Chapters 1 and 3 (relating to rules of administrative practice and procedure; and special provisions). A motion must set forth the ruling or relief sought, and state the grounds therefore and the statutory or other authority upon which it relies. 

 (b)  Presentation of motions. A motion may be made in writing at any time, and a motion made during a hearing may be stated orally upon the record, or the presiding officer may require that an oral motion be reduced to writing and filed separately. Written motions must contain a notice which states that a responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of the date of service of the motion. 

 (c)  Response to motions. A party has 20 days from the date of service within which to answer or object to a motion, unless the period of time is otherwise fixed by the Commission or the presiding officer. 

 (d)  Rulings on motions. 

   (1)  The presiding officer is authorized to rule and will rule upon motions: 

     (i)   Not formerly acted upon by the Commission prior to the commencement of the hearing where an immediate ruling is essential in order to proceed with the hearing. 

     (ii)   Filed or made after the commencement of the hearing and prior to the submission of a decision in the proceeding. 

   (2)  A motion made during the course of hearing, which if granted would otherwise dispose of parties’ rights, should be acted upon by the presiding officer prior to taking further testimony if, in the opinion of the presiding officer, the action is warranted. 

   (3)  If a motion involves a question of jurisdiction, the establishment of a prima facie case or standing, the presiding officer may render a final determination with regard to a motion prior to the termination of hearings by issuing an initial or recommended decision.

52 Pa.Code § 5.103.



This Initial Decision closes the record on the date it is issued.  This matter is ripe for decision.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Complainant is Ruth Smiles.

2. Complainant received electric service from PECO at 5644 Overbrook Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

3. On or about May 2, 2013, Complainant filed a Complaint with the Commission against PECO requesting, among other things, an affordable payment agreement. 

4. Respondent, PECO Energy Company, filed its Answer on May 28, 2013.  
5. The outstanding balance due to PECO for electric services rendered is entirely comprised of CAP arrears.  
6. Complainant was diagnosed with end stage metastatic brain cancer.

7. A Prehearing Order, dated June 19, 2013, advised the Complainant of the procedural rules for this proceeding.

8. A Hearing Notice dated October 1, 2013, was mailed to the Complainant and scheduled a Telephonic Hearing for December 10, 2013. 

9. Complainant died on October 3, 2013.

DISCUSSION

In this Complaint, the Complainant requested a Commission-issued payment agreement for an outstanding balance due to PECO for electric service rendered.  As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, the burden of proof rests on the Complainant.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  
52 Pa.Code § 5.103(b) expressly states, in part, “…Written motions must contain a notice which states that a responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of the date of service of the motion.”  The Motion served on October 28, 2013, does not contain this 20 day notice.  Consequently, I find that it is defective.  Because the Motion is defective, I will deny it.    

The Complainant died prior to the scheduled Telephonic Hearing.  As a general principle, causes of action abate upon the death of a complainant, though it is possible that the matter might be revived by survivors.  See Johnson v. Peoples First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 394 Pa. 116, 145 A.2d 716 (1958).  The unfortunate reality is that the Complainant, Ms. Smiles, is beyond prosecuting this matter.  The Complaint has abated.   
The appropriate response is to dismiss this matter without prejudice because there is no longer a Complainant to prosecute the Complaint.  “Without prejudice” means no rights or privileges of the Complainant are to be considered waived or lost except as expressly decided herein.  See Black’s Law Dictionary 614 (Abridged 5th ed. 1983).  Thus, if the estate of Ms. Smiles should desire through an executor or other personal representative to revive the complaint, there is no bar.   
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

2. The Complainant, Ruth Smiles had the burden of proof and was unable to go forward or carry that burden.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).

3. As a general principle, causes of action abate upon the death of a complainant, though it is possible that the matter might be revived by survivors.  See Johnson v. Peoples First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 394 Pa. 116, 145 A.2d 716 (1958).

ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the motion filed by Shawane L. Lee, Esquire, on behalf of PECO Energy Company Objecting to Standing to Prosecute is denied.
2. That the formal Complaint filed by Ruth Smiles against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2013-2362241 is dismissed without prejudice due to the death of the Complainant and the consequent abatement of her claim.
3. That the record at Docket No. C-2013-2362241 is marked closed.
4. That the Secretary’s Bureau mark this matter closed.

Dated: November 14, 2013


/s/









Angela T. Jones







Administrative Law Judge
� 	§ 5.63. Replies to answers seeking affirmative relief or new matter.


		(b)  Failure to file a timely reply to new matter may be deemed in default, and 			relevant facts stated in the new matter may be deemed to be admitted.


� 	Complainant stated that she has been diagnosed with end stage metastatic brain cancer.  Nevertheless, Complainant expressed her desire to continue to prosecute her Complaint. 


� 	66 Pa.C.S. § 319(a)(1) states, “(a) General rule—Each commissioner and each administrative law judge shall conform to the following code of ethics for the Public Utility Commission.  A commissioner and an administrative law judge must:


Avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety in all activities.”


� 	The Hearing Notice scheduled the proceeding in error as an In-Person Hearing.  The parties were informed by the undersigned ALJ that the hearing would be conducted telephonically.
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